AACE International. According to Machhammer et al. [113], H2 produced via electrolysis using wind and

grid power without grid charges costs, on average, 6 €/kg and 3 €/kg, respectively. These two values are

used to vary the H2 costs. For the costs of the CO2 supply, the minimum value given by Brynolf et al. [24]

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijhydene.2019.05.028

Accepted Manuscript: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijhydene.2019.05.028

16

is used for CO2 capture from exhaust gas from natural gas power plants (0.02 €/kgCO2) and the maximum

value for capture from exhaust gases from coal-fired power plants (0.17 €/kgCO2). The costs for cooling

water and process steam are varied between +/-50%. The limits of the costs of operating electricity come

from the BDEW electricity price analysis from 2016 for large industrial customers [55]. It should be noted

here that, in accordance with the method of Turton et al. [68], the variations in raw material and

operating medium costs, as well as investment costs, have an impact on the OPEX and thus an additional

indirect impact on the costs of manufacturing.

Table 2. Upper and lower bound of parameters for the sensitivity analysis.

 Unit Lower bound Base case Upper bound

Cost of H2 €/kg 3 4.6 6

Cost of CO2 €/kg 0.02 0.07 0.17

CAPEX - -30% - +50%

Interest rate - 2% 8% 12%

Process steam €/t 16 32 48

Cooling water €/t -50% 0,1 +50%

Operating electricity €ct/kWh 4 9.76 14.7

Of the eleven compared synthesis routes, two representative synthesis routes are used at this point for

the sensitivity analysis in the form of tornado diagrams. These are the synthesis routes with the lowest

and highest share of H2 costs as part of the manufacturing costs: OME3-5 via route C, with 58.1%, and

methanol, with 82.8%.

Figure 4 and Figure 5 illustrate the corresponding sensitivity analysis results using values listed in Table 2.

For the simpler comparison, the intervals of the y-axes are identical. In case only the lower or upper

limits of the parameters listed in Table 2 are used for calculating the costs of manufacturing, the cost